

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE
Appellee)	
)	
v.)	
)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20160339
Private First Class (E-3))	
CEDRIC L. MCDONALD,)	USCA Dkt. No. 18-0308/AR
United States Army,)	
Appellant)	

SANDRA L. AHINGA
Captain, Judge Advocate
Appellate Government Counsel
Government Appellate Division
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0786
Sandra.l.ahinga.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36905

WAYNE H. WILLIAMS
Major, Judge Advocate
Branch Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37060

STEVEN P. HAIGHT
Colonel, Judge Advocate
Chief, Government Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 31651

Index of Brief

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Issue Presented.....	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Standard of Review.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. There is no error, whether plain or obvious, where the military judge gave the panel the standard benchbook instructions for Article 120(b)(1)(B) and the mistake of fact as to consent instruction.....	8
A. The holdings in <i>Elonis v. United States</i> and <i>United States v. Gifford</i> are narrow.....	9
B. Sexual Assault by bodily harm under Article 120(b)(1)(B) is a general intent crime.....	10
C. General intent is the required <i>mens rea</i> for sexual assault by bodily harm.....	11
D. History and Legislative Intent.....	13
E. General intent is a sufficient <i>mens rea</i> for the offense of sexual assault by bodily harm, even in light of <i>Elonis v. United States</i>	16

F. Rule for Courts-Martial 916(j) does not impermissibly shift the burden of proof to appellant.....	19
G. Appellant’s suggested consent instruction is contrary to legislative intent.....	24
II. Any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt because appellant’s conduct was at least reckless as to DJ’s consent.....	28
Conclusion.....	31

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	17
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386, U.S. 18 (1967).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	33
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015)	passim
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	11
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	16
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	28
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733, 750 (1974)	16
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	11
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	14, 24
